ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH
HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER

CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HAZMAT OFFICER



Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

INTERED

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C i N			CASE NUMBER	R: 18-09-27 — 01		
Received Date: 09/27/18	Received Time: 2:25 PM	Received By: AM		Lead: NU		
Incident Date: 9/27/18	_ Incident Time: 2:25PM	_ Assigned to:		_ Assigned Date:		
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING	G PARTY:					
Name: SAN RAMON VALLEY FIRE DISPATCH			🗆 RP is from	n Facility □ Anonymous		
Organization:						
Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:						
Email:						
Address:						
City:		State:	Zip C	ode:		
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	CIDENT:					
Name: on Highland Rd			CUPA Facil	ity I.D.:		
Phone Number:						
Address: Highland Rd west	of MARCIEL RD	Unit:				
City: SAN RAMON		State:_	CA Zip Co	A Zip Code: 94583		
Location Description: MAR	CIEL & HIGHLAND RDS					
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPT	rion:					
TRACTOR TRAILER TIPPED OVER. S POTENTIAL FOR 150 GALLONS OF D RELEASED.	RVFD REQUESTING ASSISTANCE IN C DIESEL, 50 GALLONS OF HYDRAULIC O	FF-LOADING IL AND SOM	G CONTENTS BEFOR E GASOLINE FROM C	EE UPRIGHTING OPERATIONS BEGIN. DNBOARD EQUIPMENT TO BE		
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	ION:		o (2000		
Commun	<u>ION:</u> nity Warning System Level (Cir	cle Highe	st Level): N/A	0 1 2 3		
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANS	SPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS		
	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank		□ Storm Drain/Creek		
□ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown	 > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people 	□ Railro □ On W	The state of the s	□ Drug Lab□ Disposal/Abandonment		
	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipelir		□ Odor Complaint		
Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	≱ Fuel T		Other:		
Time Enroute to Scene: 2:38PM Time Arrived On Scene: 3:20PM Time Departed From Scene: 6:23PM						
REFERRED TO OTHER AGE	NCY:					



[•] Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

[•] Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):		
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	□ Potential Discharge	

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	San Ramon Valley	0	John Leonard	(925) 838-6640	18-0007344
Law Enforcement	California Highway Patrol	0	Derek Reed		
Air District					
State OES	Cal OES	N	Jennifer Gordon	1-800-852-7550	18-6548
				-	

REPORT:

14:25 - Contra Costa County Health Hazardous Materials Programs (CCHMP) team is requested by San Ramon Valley Fire Department (SRVFD) to respond to a big rig accident. Five hazardous materials specialists (NU, XB, AA, SD, DL) respond.

15:20 - CCHMP arrives on scene. The overturned tractor trailer that was hauling sand is located at the following GPS coordinates: 37.7734303 -121.8190561 The driver, Jose Jeronimo Hernandez (DL# N379639) is standing on the shoulder of the road. The truck is owned by a business, Cecil Gunite.

During clean up operations, 2 drums (55 gal) of oily debris were generated along with a 55 gallon drum of liquid waste. In addition to that, a lead acid battery was hauled off for disposal.

18:23 - CCHMP depart the scene and the road is re-opened.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Requ	lest for invoice, and Site Safety Plan
---	--

Report Prepared by:

Nick Umemoto



[EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Update: Cal OES Control #:18-6548 Warning Center

Governor's Office of Emergency Services
Hazardous Materials Spill Update CONTROL #: 18-6548 NRC#:
NOTIFY DATE/TIME: 09/27/2018 / 1509 RECEIVED BY: Jennifer Gordon OCCURENCE DATE/TIME:9/27/2018 / 1334 CITY/OP. AREA: Unincorporated county area Contra Costa/Contra Costa County
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES PERSON CALLING Cal OES: A12960 AGENCY: CHP Golden Gate PHONE #: 707-641-8310 EXT: PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): PERSON CALLING Cal OES: AGENCY: PHONE #: EXT: PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. Pipeline / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Hydraulic Fluid / 20 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / / No / No
2.
3.
4.
Original Description: RP states: Material released to the dirt due to a big rig crash. San Ramon Valley Fire on scene conducting clean up.
<pre>Update(s):</pre>
PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES OF SPILL UPDATE: NAME: Nick Umemoto AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Haz Mat PHONE #: 925-335-3200 EXT: PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
UPDATE QUANTITY: 1. Amount: Gal(s) 2. Amount: 3. Amount: 4. Amount:
UPDATE RECEIVED BY: Justin Christiansen UPDATE KNOWN IMPACT:

SITUATION UPDATE: Contra Costa County Health Services Haz Mat performed the clean up and finished by 1820 hours. Road opened at 1820.

CONFIDENTIAL:

FAX NOTIFICATION LIST: AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS
ADMINISTERING AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
SECONDARY AGENCY:
OTHER NOTIFIED:

Created by Warning Center on 9/28/2018 2:34:36 PM Modified by Warning Center on 9/28/2018 2:40:51 PM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office of Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov